our shareholders upon completion of our Listing. However, it is not a legally binding obligation/
guaranteed commitment to the shareholders.

There is no dividend paid or declared subsequent to the LPD. We do not intend to declare any further
dividends prior to our Listing.

Kindly refer to Section 9.3 of this Prospectus for risks relating to investments in our Shares and
Section 12.4 of this Prospectus for detailed information on our dividend policy.

3.9 MATERIAL INTERRUPTIONS TO OUR BUSINESS

We did not experience any material interruptions to our business during the past 12 months before
the LPD, except for those relating to the COVID-19 pandemic. Please refer to Section 7.15 of this
Prospectus for further details.

17

Registration No.: 201901042663 (1351993-K)

3. PROSPECTUS SUMMARY (Cont’d)

3.10 PROMOTERS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

The promoters’ and substantial shareholders’ shareholdings in our Company before and after our IPO are as follows:

Name Nationality

Before the IPO(1) After the IPO(2)

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Promoters and substantial shareholders
Dato’ Ponnudorai A/L Periasamy Malaysian 55,902,250 16.62 - - 49,960,250 11.54 - -
Jayasielan A/L Gopal Malaysian 55,902,250 16.62 - - 49,960,250 11.54 - -
Penu Mark Singaporean 85,221,875 25.34 - - 76,163,875 17.60 - -

Neo Lip Pheng, Peter Singaporean 85,221,875 25.34 - - 76,163,875 17.60 - -

Substantial shareholder
Maximino Baylen Gulmayo, Jr. Filipino 21,330,125 6.34 - - 21,530,125(3) 4.97 - -
Notes:
(1) Based on our issued share capital of 336,366,125 Shares after the Share Split, but before our IPO.
(2) Based on our enlarged issued share capital of 432,866,125 Shares after our IPO.
(3) Assuming he fully subscribes for the Pink Form Shares allocated to him.

The profiles of our Promoters and substantial shareholders are set out in Section 5.1.2 of this Prospectus.

The details of the Shares held by our Specified Shareholders (who are also our Promoters) which will be subject to moratorium are as follows:

Name of Specified Shareholders

Year 1 after Listing Year 2 after Listing Year 3 after Listing

[…]

upon Listing, will be offered for sale by our Selling Shareholders by way of private placement
to selected investors at the IPO Price, and is subject to the terms and conditions stated in this
Prospectus.

Note:
(1) 14,310,000 Offer Shares, representing approximately 3.30% of our enlarged issued

share capital upon Listing, are reserved for private placement to selected investors,
and the remaining 15,690,000 Offer Shares, representing approximately 3.63% of our
enlarged issued share capital upon Listing, will be acquired by Dato’ Rozalila Binti
Abdul Rahman, our Independent Non-Executive Director, Chairperson.

-THE REST OF THIS PAGE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK-

22

Registration No.: 201901042663 (1351993-K)

4. DETAILS OF OUR IPO (Cont’d)

The details of our Selling Shareholders and their relationship with our Group are as follows:

Name / Address
Relationship with our
Group

Before the IPO Offer for Sale After the IPO

No. of
Shares (1)%

No. of
Shares (1)% (2)%

No. of
Shares (2)%

Dato’ Ponnudorai A/L
Periasamy

No. 1, Jalan USJ 9/5B, USJ 9,
47600 Subang Jaya, Selangor
Darul Ehsan, Malaysia

Executive Director/
Group CEO, Promoter,
substantial shareholder
and key senior
management

55,902,250 16.62 5,942,000 1.77 1.37 49,960,250 11.54

Jayasielan A/L Gopal

No. 27, Jalan Prima Pelangi 1,
Bukit Prima Pelangi, 51200
Kuala Lumpur, Wilayah
Persekutuan, Malaysia

Executive Director,
Promoter, substantial
shareholder and key
senior management

55,902,250 16.62 5,942,000 1.77 1.37 49,960,250 11.54

Penu Mark

430 Tanjong Katong Road,
Singapore 437143

Executive Director,
Promoter, substantial
shareholder and key
senior management

85,221,875 25.34 9,058,000 2.69 2.09 76,163,875 17.60

Neo Lip Pheng, Peter

Block 2, Bishan Street 25, #02-
02, Singapore 573973

Executive Director,
Promoter, substantial
shareholder and key
senior management

85,221,875 25.34 9,058,000 2.69 2.09 76,163,875 17.60

Notes:
(1) Based on our issued share capital of 336,366,125 Shares after the Share Split, but before our IPO.
(2) Based on our enlarged issued share capital of 432,866,125 Shares after our IPO.

Further details of our Selling Shareholders, who are our Promoters, are disclosed in Section 5.1 of this Prospectus.

23

 Registration No.: 201901042663 (1351993-K)

4. DETAILS OF OUR IPO (Cont’d)

4.3.4 Placement, underwriting arrangement and allocation of the IPO Shares

In summary, the IPO Shares will be allocated and allotted in the following manner:

 No. of Shares (1)%

[…]

Commission due and owing to the Underwriter under the Underwriting Agreement)
paid to the other under the Underwriting Agreement (except for monies paid by our
Company for the payment of the expenses as provided under the Underwriting
Agreement),

and thereafter, the Underwriting Agreement shall be terminated and of no further force
and effect and none of the parties shall have a claim against the other save and except
in respect of any antecedent breach.

-THE REST OF THIS PAGE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK-

39

Registration No.: 201901042663 (1351993-K)

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT

5.1  PROMOTERS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

5.1.1 Promoters’ and substantial shareholders’ shareholdings

Our Promoters and/or substantial shareholders and their respective shareholdings in our Company before and after our IPO are as follows:

Name

Country of
incorporation/

Nationality

Before the IPO After the IPO

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of Shares (1)% No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares (2)%

Promoters and substantial
shareholders

Dato’ Ponnudorai A/L Periasamy

Malaysian 55,902,250 16.62 - - 49,960,250 11.54 - -
Jayasielan A/L Gopal Malaysian 55,902,250 16.62 - - 49,960,250 11.54 - -
Penu Mark Singaporean 85,221,875 25.34 - - 76,163,875 17.60 - -

Neo Lip Pheng, Peter Singaporean 85,221,875 25.34 - - 76,163,875 17.60

- -

Substantial shareholder
Maximino Baylen Gulmayo, Jr.

Filipino 21,330,125 6.34 - - (3)21,530,125 4.97

- -

Notes:
(1) Based on our issued share capital of 336,366,125 Shares after the Share Split, but before our IPO.
(2) Based on our enlarged issued share capital of 432,866,125 Shares after our IPO.
(3) Assuming he fully subscribes for the Pink Form Shares allocated to him.

Our Promoters and substantial shareholders do not have different voting rights from other shareholders of our Group.

-THE REST OF THIS PAGE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK-

40

Registration No.: 201901042663 (1351993-K)

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND

[…]

Risk Management Committee (“ARMC”) of Ocean Vantage Holdings Berhad and
oversees the financial statements, financial reporting and internal controls of the
company, thus ensuring that the ARMC fully discharges its duties. She is also a
member of the Nomination Committee and Remuneration Committee of Ocean
Vantage Holdings Berhad.

Puan Aida also holds directorships in several private companies and a public limited
company, details of which are set out in Section 5.2.4 of this Prospectus. In addition to
her multiple directorships, Puan Aida is a Human Resource Development Corporation
(HRD Corp) Certified Trainer since 2023 and presently a freelance financial and capital
market professional trainer for several companies.

-THE REST OF THIS PAGE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK-

53

Registration No.: 201901042663 (1351993-K)

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

5.2.3 Directors’ shareholdings

The Directors’ shareholdings in our Company before and after the IPO are as follows:

Director

Before the IPO After the IPO

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of Shares (1)% No. of Shares  (1)% No. of Shares (2)% No. of Shares (2)%

Dato’ Ponnudorai A/L Periasamy 55,902,250 16.62 - - 49,960,250 11.54 - -

Jayasielan A/L Gopal 55,902,250  16.62 - - 49,960,250 11.54 - -

Penu Mark 85,221,875  25.34 - - 76,163,875 17.60 - -

Neo Lip Pheng, Peter 85,221,875  25.34 - - 76,163,875 17.60 - -

Dato’ Rozalila Binti Abdul Rahman  - - - - (3)15,940,000 3.69 - -

Dato’ George Alfonso Miranda - - - - 250,000 0.06 - -

Ong Teng Yan - - - - 100,000 0.02 - -

Aida Mosira Binti Mokhtar - - - - 125,000 0.03 - -

Notes:
(1) Based on our issued share capital of 336,366,125 Shares after the Share Split, but before our IPO.
(2) Based on our enlarged issued share capital of 432,866,125 Shares upon Listing and assuming the full subscription of the Issue Shares allocated to

our Directors under the Pink Form Allocation.
(3) Assuming that the 15,690,000 Offer Shares, representing approximately 3.63% of our enlarged issued share capital of 432,866,125 Shares upon

Listing, are acquired by Dato’ Rozalila Binti Abdul Rahman under the Offer for Sale as detailed in Section 4.3.3 of this Prospectus.

[…]

AGB’s total effective interest in All-Link Philippines is 47.99% (29.99% +

18.0%).

(iii) On 7 December 2023, AGX Philippines incorporated a 99.99% subsidiary namely, AGX
Warehouse. As at the LPD, AGX Warehouse has not commenced business operations
and its intended principal activity is to provide warehousing and other 3PL services.
The remaining shareholders of AGX Warehouse are Maximino Baylen Gulmayo, Jr.
(0.002%), Aldrich P. Espino (0.002%), Abigael P. Velasco (0.002%), Neo Lip Pheng,
Peter (0.002%) and Jayasielan A/L Gopal (0.002%), all of whom are also directors of
AGX Warehouse.

6.2.1 Listing Scheme

(i) Share Split

In conjunction with, and as an integral part of our Listing, our Company has carried out
a subdivision of all the existing 269,092,900 Shares in issue into 336,366,125 Shares
(i.e., subdivision of every 4 existing Shares into 5 subdivided Shares).

The purpose of the Share Split is to enhance the liquidity of the Shares at the time of
our Listing.

Following the completion of the Share Split, we have 336,366,125 Shares in issue. The
shareholdings of our Company before and after the Share Split are as follows:

 Before the Share Split After the Share Split

 No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Dato’ Ponnudorai A/L Periasamy 44,721,800 16.62 55,902,250 16.62

Jayasielan A/L Gopal 44,721,800 16.62 55,902,250 16.62

Penu Mark 68,177,500 25.34 85,221,875 25.34

Neo Lip Pheng, Peter 68,177,500 25.34 85,221,875 25.34

Other shareholders (1) 43,294,300 16.08 54,117,875 16.08

Total 269,092,900 100.0 336,366,125 100.0

-THE REST OF THIS PAGE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK-

92

Registration No. 201901042663 (1351993-K)

6. INFORMATION ON OUR GROUP (Cont’d)

Note:
(1) Shareholdings of the other shareholders held in our Company before and after

the Share Split are as follows:

 Before the Share Split After the Share Split

 No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

Maximino Baylen Gulmayo, Jr.   17,064,100  6.34  21,330,125  6.34
Kamar Ludin Bin Salleh  606,700  0.22  758,375  0.22
Wong Chuan Keat  2,452,900  0.91  3,066,125  0.91
Hnin Aye Chit  2,927,600  1.09  3,659,500  1.09
Kathy Thein  1,951,700  0.72  2,439,625  0.72
Thuzar Thet Pe  2,927,600  1.09  3,659,500  1.09
Shamma Parvin D/O Mohammad
Hussain

 1,239,600  0.46  1,549,500  0.46

Santhi Naidu D/O Ragavan  1,846,200  0.69  2,307,750  0.69
Chang Poh Sheng  5,903,800  2.19  7,379,750  2.19
Yun JaeHoon  6,374,100  2.37  7,967,625  2.37

Total 43,294,300 16.08 54,117,875 16.08

(ii) Public Issue

Pursuant to the Public Issue, we will issue 96,500,000 Issue Shares at the IPO Price to
be allocated in the following manner:

(i) 21,650,000 Issue Shares will be offered to the Malaysian Public by way of

balloting, of which at least 50% will be set aside for Bumiputera Investors;

(ii) 6,320,000 Issue Shares will be reserved for application by the Eligible Persons;

and

(iii) 68,530,000 Issue Shares will be made available by way of private placement

to selected investors.

Upon completion of the Public Issue, our share capital will increase from RM27,120,124

[…]

the issuance and allotment of 695 Shares to our existing shareholders so that the Shares held
by them will be in board lots (“Issuance and Allotment of 695 Shares”). The Shares were
allotted and issued on 9 March 2022 at an issue price of RM0.10 per Share as follows:

Name
No. of Shares issued and
allotted on 9 March 2022

Dato’ Ponnudorai A/L Periasamy 58
Jayasielan A/L Gopal 58
Penu Mark 20
Neo Lip Pheng, Peter 20
Yun JaeHoon 90
Maximino Baylen Gulmayo, Jr. 31
Thuzar Thet Pe 78
Chang Poh Sheng 41
Shamma Parvin D/O Mohammad Hussain 15
Santhi Naidu D/O Ragavan 6
Kamar Ludin Bin Salleh 94
Hnin Aye Chit 78
Kathy Thein 9
Wong Chuan Keat 97

TOTAL 695

116

Registration No. 201901042663 (1351993-K)

6. INFORMATION ON OUR GROUP (Cont’d)

The changes in our shareholding structure arising from the Pre-IPO Internal Re-organisation Exercise set out in Section 6.6 of this Prospectus are as follows:

Before the Pre-IPO Internal Re-
organisation Acquisitions

After the Pre-IPO Internal Re-
organisation Acquisitions and

Subscription of Shares

After the Disposal of Shares and
Issuance and Allotment of 695

Shares

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Dato’ Ponnudorai A/L Periasamy 3 30.00 58,946,184 21.91 44,721,800  16.62
Jayasielan A/L Gopal 3 30.00 58,946,184 21.91  44,721,800 16.62
Penu Mark 2 20.00  57,416,480  21.34 68,177,500 25.34
Neo Lip Pheng, Peter  2 20.00 57,416,480 21.34 68,177,500 25.34
Yun JaeHoon - - 5,350,885 1.98 6,374,100 2.37
Maximino Baylen Gulmayo, Jr. - - 17,064,069 6.34 17,064,100  6.34
Chang Poh Sheng - - - - 5,903,800 2.19

Thuzar Thet Pe - - 2,927,522 1.09 2,927,600 1.09

Hnin Aye Chit - - 2,927,522 1.09 2,927,600 1.09

Wong Chuan Keat - - 2,452,803 0.91 2,452,900 0.91

Santhi Naidu D/O Ragavan - - 1,846,194 0.69 1,846,200 0.69

Kathy Thein - - 1,951,691 0.72 1,951,700 0.72

Shamma Parvin D/O Mohammad Hussain - - 1,239,585 0.46 1,239,600 0.46

Kamar Ludin Bin Salleh - - 606,606 0.22 606,700 0.22

TOTAL 10 100.00 269,092,205 100.00 269,092,900 100.00

-THE REST OF THIS PAGE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK-

117

Registration No.: 201901042663 (1351993-K)

7. BUSINESS OVERVIEW

7.1 HISTORY AND BACKGROUND OF OUR GROUP

The history of our Group can be traced back to the incorporation of AGX Malaysia (formerly
known as AGI Logistic (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd) in 2004 and the commencement of its business
as a provider of sea and air freight forwarding, and aerospace logistics services in 2005. The
initial shareholders of AGX Malaysia were Phoon Yew Sang and Audrey Catherine Siow (non-
related parties), who each held 1 share in AGX Malaysia. Phoon Yew Sang and Audrey
Catherine Siow had, on 7 May 2005, disposed of their entire shareholding to AGI Logistics (S)